## The second of th

## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA



No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2015/ 5408 Dated Peshawar, the 9/09/2015.

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Home and Tribal Affairs Department.

Subject:

RESOLUTION NO. 599 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIALASSEMBLY OF

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 07-09-2015 has unanimously passed the following Resolution No. 599 moved by Mufti Said Janan, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

چونکہ پی آئی اے(PIA) پاکستان کا قومی ادارہ ہے جو کہ ماضی میں ہمارے ملک کے لئے فخر کا نشان ہونے کے ساتھ ساتھ ایک منافع بخش ادارہ بھی تھا۔ جبکہ اس وقت جکومت کی عدم توجہ اور محکمہ کی نااہلی کی وجہ سے مذکورہ ادارہ پوری دنیا میں پاکستان کے لئے شر مندگی کا سبب بناہوا ہے۔ اور مذکورہ ادارہ دن بدن خسارے کی طرف جارہا ہے۔ پی آئی اے(PIA) کی اکثر و بیشتر پر وازیں اندرون ملک و بیرون ممالک میں وقت کی کوئی پابندی شیں مذکورہ ادارہ دن بدن خسارے کی طرف جارہا ہے۔ پی آئی اے(PIA) کی اکثر و بیشتر پر وازیں اندرون ملک و بیرون ممالک میں وقت کی کوئی پابندی شیں کرتی ، جس کی وجہ سے اکثر اوقات مسافروں کو مشکلات کا سامناکر نا پڑتا ہے اور ائیر پورٹوں میں مسافر ذلیل و خوار ہوتے ہیں جس کی سبب لوگوں کی معمولات کے کام متاثر ہوتے رہتے ہیں۔ اور اس کے ساتھ ائیر پورٹ میں پی آئی اے(PIA) کے عملہ اور مسافروں میں جھگڑا معمول کا ایک لازمی حصہ بن گیا ہے۔

للذایہ اسمبلی صوبائی حکومت سے سفارش کرتی ہے کہ وہ و فاقی حکومت سے اس امرکی سفارش کرے کہ محکمہ ہذامیں نااہل لوگوں کے خلاف تادیبی کارروائی کرکے اس منافع بخش ادارہ کو تباہی سے بچائے اور مذکورہ ادارہ پر دوبارہ اعتاد بحال کرنے کے لئے فوری اقدامات اٹھائیں۔

Yours faithfully,

(INAMULLAH KHAN) Assistant Secretary-VII,

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2014/5409-30 Dated 9/09/2015.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Mufti Said Janan, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 2. The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 6. The Federal Minister for Defense, Islamabad.
- 7. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Ministry of Defense, Islamabad.
- 8. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs Division, Islamabad.
- 9. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Chairman, PIA Karachi.
- 12. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. The Secretary to Provincial Assemblies of Punjab, Sindh, Balochistan, at Lahore, Karachi, and Quetta.
- 15. The Secretary, Legislative Assembly Azad Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffar Abad
- 16. The Secretary, Legislative Assembly of Gilgit Baltistan, Gilgit
- 17. The Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 18. The Special Secretary/Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 19. The District Manager, PIA, Mall Road Peshawar Cantt.
- 20. The P.S to Minister for Home and Tribal Affairs, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Assistant Secretary-VII,
Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa